THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA NOTICE OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

Notice is hereby given that the legislation titled herein will be considered by the City Commission at its Regular Meeting on Tuesday, June 11, 2024 in the City Hall Commission Chambers, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, Florida, 33134, commencing 9:00 a.m., wherein all interested persons may be heard.

While the City is back to live in-person meetings, members of the public may participate in person, but are also able to participate via the Zoom platform. Members of the public may join the meeting via Zoom at (<u>https://zoom.us/j/3054466800</u>). In addition, a dedicated phone line will be available so that any individual who does not wish (or is unable) to use Zoom may listen to and participate in the meeting by dialing: (305) 461-6769 Meeting ID: 3054466800. To speak prior to the City Commission taking action on an Agenda Item, please "Raise your Hand" or send a message to one of the meeting hosts using the Zoom Platform. If you joined the meeting via telephone, you can "Raise your Hand" by pressing *9.

The public may comment on an item on the agenda using the City's already-established e-comment function which may be found on the City's website at: (www.coralgables.com/commissionmeetings) once the meeting's agenda is published or by sending an email to cityclerk@coralgables.com prior to the start of the meeting.

The Meeting will also be broadcasted live for members of the public to view on the City's website (<u>www.coralgables.com/cgtv</u>) as well as Channel 77 on Comcast.

The proposed legislation herein may be inspected by contacting the Office of the City Clerk.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION AMENDING THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, CHAPTER 6 ENTITLED "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES," SECTION 6-12 "RETAIL PACKAGE STORE" AND SECTION 6-13 "RETAIL PACKAGE BEVERAGE STORES; RETAIL BEVERAGE STORES; RETAIL LIQUOR STORES; CLUB VENDORS: BY CHANGING THE PROHIBITED HOURS OF OPERATION ON SUNDAYS FOR RETAIL PACKAGE STORES' PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER PROVISION, SEV-ERABILITY CLAUSE, CODIFICATION, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING THE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, A MUNICIPAL COR-PORATION EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF FLORIDA, AND 4241 AURORA, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, FOR THE TRANSFER OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS, AS DEFINED IN ARTICLE 16 AND SECTIONS 8-114 AND 14-204 OF THE ZON-ING CODE FROM THE CORAL GABLES MUSEUM PROPERTY LOCATED AT 285 ARAGON AVENUE, CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33134, AND DIRECTING THAT ALL PROCEEDS FROM THE TRANSFER OF THE DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS BE PLACED IN THE CITY'S HISTORIC BUILDING FUND, AND PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER PRO-VISION, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION AMENDING THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, CHAPTER 2, ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION", AR-TICLE III "BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES", DIVISION 3 "TRIAL BOARD" BY CREATING SECTION 2-124 "PROCEDURES" AND AMENDING CHAPTER 2 ENTI-TLED "ADMINISTRATION", ARTICLE IV "OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES" BY CRE-ATING SECTION 2-255 "EMPLOYEE PROTECTION" IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE FOR HANDLING COMPLAINTS MADE IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH THE FLORIDA WHISTLE -BLOWER'S ACT, F.S. §112.3187; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER PROVISION, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, CODIFICATION, AND PRO-VIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION PROVIDING FOR TEXT AMENDMENTS TO THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES OFFICIAL ZONING CODE ARTICLE 15, "NOTICES," SECTION 15-102, "NOTICE," TO REQUIRE DOOR HANGERS AS AN ADDITIONAL NO-TIFICATION FOR REQUIRED PUBLIC INFORMATION MEETINGS FOR MULTI-FAMILY AND MIXED-USE PROJECTS; PROVIDING FOR REPEALER PROVISION, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, CODIFICATION, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING THE VACATION OF A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY PURSUANT TO ZONING CODE ARTICLE 14, "PROCESS," SECTION 14-211, "ABANDONMENT AND VACATIONS" AND CITY CODE CHAPTER 62, ARTICLE 8 "VACATION, ABANDONMENT AND CLOSURE OF STREETS, EASE-MENTS AND ALLEYS BY PRIVATE OWNERS AND THE CITY; APPLICATION PRO-CESS," PROVIDING FOR THE VACATION OF THE SEVENTY (70) FOOT WIDE BILTMORE DRIVE BETWEEN LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 25 AND LOT 1 IN BLOCK 27, RIVIERA SECTION PART 1 (757 BLUE ROAD), CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA; PROVID-ING FOR A REPEALER PROVISION, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes (2023), anyone wishing to appeal any decision made by the City Commission shall be required to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including all testimony and evidence upon which an appeal may be based.



BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

Any person requiring assistance in another language in order to speak during the public hearing or public comment portion of the meeting or has a disability requiring communication assistance (such as a sign language interpreter or other auxiliary aide or service) in order to attend or participate in the meeting should contact Raquel Elejabarrieta, Esq.-SHRM-SCP Director of Human Resources, Risk Management & Chief DEI&A Officer (E-mail: relejabarrieta@coralgables.com, Telephone: (305) 722-8686, TTY/TDD: 305-460-5010), at least three (3) days before the meeting. Additional information on the City's procedure to request any accommodation(s) is located on the City's website under the "ADA Notice" tab.